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Greetings!

¡Bienvenido! 

Willkommen!

Bienvenue!
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Congrats! This is the first step to improve your sex life!

MYHIXEL is a unique method that allows men to improve their climax control in a natural 
way, without pills or numbing creams. MYHIXEL combines the most advanced device on the 
market with a program of exercises that improves the sexual well-being of men while they 

enjoy themselves.

At www.myhixel.com you can buy different accessories for your MYHIXEL I device, which  
allow you to enjoy the MYHIXEL experience even more.
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Package content
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1. Magnetic charging pins

2. Hands free thread 

3. Suction regulator thread

4. Buttons

5. Heating connectors

6. Inner canal

7. Vibrating motor

8. Pocket for the vibrating 
motor

9. Heating stick

10. Closing magnets

11. Closing plug



4 · English

1. To activate your MYHIXEL Play program, you must first 
download the MYHIXEL Play app from the App store or 
Play store.

2. After the Welcome section, press the “Activate your 
Play program” button and scan the QR code located on the 
outside of the  MYHIXEL I device box.

3. Enter the email address to which you want to associate 
your account and the MYHIXEL Serial Code found on the 
inside of the MYHIXEL I box with format XXXX-YYYYYY-
ZZZZ. It is very important that you keep this number, 
because you may need it in the future to retrieve your 
account or when you change your mobile device.

4.To protect your session, you must enter a 4-digit PIN 
code.

Keep in mind that the app can only be activated on one 
mobile device at a time. If you need to change your mobile 
device, you can find the instructions on how to activate your 
program on the new device in the MYHIXEL Play app.

MYHIXEL Play app activation
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1. Take the  MYHIXEL I device out of the box.

2. Use the charging cable supplied. Connect the cable to 
the device as explained in the images below, and plug it into 
the power supply, via an adapter, for approximately 3-4 
hours. If it is not your first time using the device, make sure 
that the device is completely dry before loading it, paying 
particular attention to   the charging connectors that meet 
the lid and the body of the casing.

3. Once charged, turn on the heating function until the 
device reaches the proper temperature. When it reaches its 
maximum temperature it will automatically turn off. Don’t 
warm it twice consecutively.

4. Remove and position the lid always vertically. Do not 
unscrew the lid as this could damage the connectors.

5. Lubricate the sleeve with lubricant. Ensure you lubricate 
the inlet and canal  generously. Use a water-based 
lubricant, such as MYHIXEL Lube.

6. MYHIXEL I is now ready to use. Only use it when the 
penis is erect. Press the vibration button to turn the 
vibration on/off. 

7. If you have the “hands free” accessory, you can enjoy 
te experience by adhering your MYHIXEL I securely to a 
smooth surface for the best hands-free session you’ll ever 
experience.

8. If during penetration you feel  that the friction is 
excessive, we recommend that you apply a little more 
lubricant.  Tip: you can unscrew the upper lid slightly. This 
will allow you to regulate the level of suction that you feel 
during penetration.

9. Once the activity is finished, clean your MYHIXEL I as 
indicated below.

MYHIXEL I Instructions for use
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Clean your MYHIXEL I as detailed below. 

Cleaning the sleeve
• To avoid damaging vibrating bullet cables, carefully 
remove the sleeve from the case.

• Remove the vibrating bullet from the side pocket.

• Turn the sleeve inside out like a sock. Place the sleeve 
under the tap and rinse well with water. For better results, 
you can use the  MYHIXEL cleaner and water. Avoid using 
soap or other non specific cleaners , as this may damage 
the sleeve’s material. 

• Once cleaned, let the sleeve air dry until it is thoroughly 
dry.

• Remember that you can buy MYHIXEL’s sleeve replace-
ments at myhixel.com.

Cleaning the casing
• Remove the  sleeve.

• Clean with a damp cloth, removing all the lubricant that 
has remained in the case.

• Take special care not to wet the connectors. Although they 

are isolated, it is recommended that they do not get wet 
during cleaning.

• Dry the case with a dry cloth and leave it to air dry until 
any trace of moisture has disappeared.

When both parts are well dry, put the vibrating bullet back 
into the side pocket and put back the sleeve into the case. 
Replace the lid and store the MYHIXEL I in its box until its 
next use.

Cleaning
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• Thermoplastic elastomer, ABS, silicone.

• Electronic components and 3.7 V lithium battery.

• Phthalates free materials.

Do not expose your MYHIXEL I to direct sunlight and avoid 
extreme heat. The best way to store the device is in its box. 
When the box is closed, it is perfectly protected from dust. 
Make sure the device is completely dry before storing it.

Materials

Storage

Warnings

• Do not use the product for more than 25 minutes. Sexol-
ogists recommend not to perform continuous penetration 
for more than 25 minutes, either masturbating, with a 
masturbator, or during intercourse.

• Do not touch the heater stick when the heating function 
has been turned on as it may be hot.

• Do not use the product if your skin is irritated. If you feel 
pain or discomfort during use, stop using the product and 
contact a specialist. You can contact one of our profession-
als at MYHIXEL Play app.

• Danger of injury to children. This product should be kept 
out of the reach of children.

• Do not share your MYHIXEL I with anyone else, for 
reasons of hygiene.

• Only use a water-based lubricant, for example, the 
specially designed MYHIXEL Lube gel, as other lubricants 
could damage the sleeve material.

• Danger of injury due to fire/ignition. Do not extinguish 
with water. Do not throw the product into fire.

• Danger of injury from defective batteries. Tampering can 
cause uncontrolled exothermic reactions of batteries. In 
this case, discard the entire product immediately and an 
appropriate way.

• Danger of injury due to electric shock. Liquid can damage 
the charging circuit and endanger your health.

• Disconnect the device from the charging cable/power 
supply during cleaning.

• Danger of damage from contact with liquids during charg-
ing. The contacts, plugs, and sockets must be dry and clean. 
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Users of the MYHIXEL I do so at their own risk. Neither New 
Wellness Concept, SL nor its retailers assume any responsi-
bility or liability for the use of the MYHIXEL I. Model may be 
changed for improvements without notice.

No liability is assumed for damages due to:

• Non-observance of instructions
• Unintended use
• Arbitrary modifications
• Technical modifications
• Use of unauthorized spare parts
• Use of unauthorized accessories

Disclaimer

Avoid contact with liquids while charging the device.

• Danger of damage from contact with liquids during charg-
ing. The contacts, plugs, and sockets must be dry and clean. 
Avoid contact with liquids while charging the device.

• Danger of damage by magnetic fields. Magnetic fields 
can influence mechanical and electronic components, for 
example, a pacemaker. Do not use the product if you have a  
pacemaker. Contact your doctor to obtain more information. 
Do not place magnetic stripe cards, for example, credit 
cards, near the product, as they may become damaged.

• Danger of damage due to variations in ambient tempera-
ture. The variation of the ambient temperature, for example, 
after transport which can cause condensation. In this case, 
do not use the device  until it has adapted to the new room 
temperature.

• Danger of damage due to  overcharging the device. 
Disconnect the charging cable from the power supply after 
each charge.

• Danger of injury due to improper repair. Do not open the 
device by force. Do not perform repairs yourself. Do not 
insert pointed objects into the device.

• Stop using the device when if it becomes damaged, the 
electronic part is exposed, or you feel that it may not work 
properly.

• Always let the sleeve air dry. Never put it in the microwave 
or other household appliance.

• Do not put the device underwater.
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¡Enhorabuena! Acabas de dar el primer paso para mejorar tu vida sexual. MYHIXEL es una 
propuesta revolucionaria que permite a los hombres mejorar la calidad de sus relaciones 

sexuales, gracias al control de la eyaculación de una manera completamente natural.

En MYHIXEL hemos desarrollado un método innovador que combina el dispositivo más 
avanzado del mercado, MYHIXEL I, junto a una experiencia lúdica a través de la app MYHIXEL 

PLAY, que mejora el bienestar sexual de los hombres mientras disfrutan.

Además, en www.myhixel.com podrás adquirir diferentes complementos para tu dispositivo 
MYHIXEL I, que harán que disfrutes de MYHIXEL de una forma aún más completa.
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Contenido del paquete
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1. Pines de carga magnéticos

2. Soporte hands free

3. Rosca reguladora de 
succión

4. Botonera

5. Pines conectores de 
calefacción

6. Canal interior

7. Motor vibrador

8. Bolsillo para motor vibrador

9. Palo calefactor

10. Imanes para cierre

11. Clavija de cierre



4 · Español

Para activar tu programa MYHIXEL Play, descarga la 
aplicación MYHIXEL Play de la App Store o Play Store. 

Tras la introducción sobre MYHIXEL, pulsa la opción “Activa 
tu programa Play” y escanea el código QR que está en el 
exterior de la caja de tu dispositivo MYHIXEL I.

Este proceso está diseñado para securizar todos los datos 
que introduzcas en la app y tratar toda la información de 
manera anónima, protegiendo así tu privacidad.

A continuación, introduce tu email, al que quieres asociar tu 
cuenta y el Número de Serie MYHIXEL (MYHIXEL SERIAL 
CODE). Es el número que aparece en el interior de la caja de 
tu dispositivo MYHIXEL I con formato XXXX-YYYYYY-ZZZZ. 
Es muy importante que guardes este número, porque te 
puede hacer falta en el futuro para recuperar tu cuenta o si 
cambias de dispositivo móvil.

Para proteger tu sesión, deberás introducir un código PIN 
de 4 dígitos.

Una vez introducidos estos datos, podrás disfrutar de la 
experiencia de tu programa MYHIXEL Play.

Ten en cuenta que la app solamente se puede tener instala-
da en un dispositivo móvil de forma simultánea. Si necesitas 

cambiar de dispositivo, encontrarás las instrucciones para 
hacerlo en la propia app MYHIXEL Play.

Activación de MYHIXEL Play
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1. Abre la caja y extrae tu MYHIXEL I. Antes de usarlo por 
primera vez, es necesario cargarlo completamente.

2. Utiliza exclusivamente el cable de carga suministrado. 
Conéctalo al dispositivo tal como se explica en las imágenes 
y enchufa en la corriente mediante un adaptador durante 
aproximadamente 3-4 horas para cargar la batería nece-
saria para las funciones de autocalentamiento y vibración. 
Si no es la primera vez que lo usas, antes de cargarlo 
asegúrate de que el dispositivo esté completamente seco, 
vigilando especialmente la zona de los pines de carga donde 
se une la tapa con el cuerpo de la carcasa.

3. Una vez cargado, enciende la función de calentamiento 
hasta que el dispositivo alcance la temperatura adecuada. 
Cuando alcance su máxima temperatura se apagará 
automáticamente. Nunca lo calientes más de una vez de 
forma consecutiva.

4. Para quitar y volver a poner la tapadera, hazlo siempre 
de forma directa y vertical, sin girar la tapa calentadora, 
siguiendo la pestaña de referencia, de lo contrario los pines 
conectores pueden dañarse.

5. Impregna la manga con lubricante. Lubrica el orificio de 
entrada y el canal abundantemente. Utiliza un lubricante a 

base de agua, como MYHIXEL Lube. 

6. El dispositivo está listo para usarse. Introduce tu pene 
cuando esté erecto. Pulsa el botón principal de vibración 
para encender o apagar la vibración.

7. Si dispones de tu accesorio “hands free”, puedes 
disfrutar de la experiencia sin usar las manos, “pegando” tu 
MYHIXEL I a una superficie lisa.

8. Si durante la penetración tienes la sensación de que la 
fricción es excesiva, aplica un poco más de lubricante, ya 
que éste debe repartirse por todo el canal. Consejo: Girando 
levemente la tapadera trasera, la de carga, puedes regular 
el nivel de succión que sientes durante la penetración, 
jugando así con sus diferentes niveles.

9. Una vez terminado, limpia tu MYHIXEL I tal y como se 
indica a continuación, en el apartado de limpieza.

Instrucciones de uso de MYHIXEL I
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Limpia tu MYHIXEL I tal como se detalla a continuación.

Limpieza de la manga
• Con la tapa quitada (extremo del orificio de entrada), 
extrae con cuidado la manga. No lo hagas de forma brusca 
para no dañar los cables de la bala vibradora.

• Extrae la bala vibradora del bolsillo lateral.

• Una vez extraída la bala vibradora y sus cables, limpia la 
manga con agua abundante (se puede limpiar bajo el grifo) 
o con agua y el limpiador MYHIXEL para un mejor resultado. 
No limpiar en ningún caso con jabón u otros limpiadores, 
ya que puede dañar el material. Para limpiarlo mejor, te 
recomendamos que des la vuelta a la manga (como un 
calcetín).

• Una vez limpia, deja secar la manga al aire hasta que no 
quede nada de humedad.

• Recuerda que puedes adquirir nuevas mangas para tu 
dispositivo a través de myhixel.com.

Limpieza de la carcasa
• Para proceder a limpiar la carcasa, es necesario haber 
extraído la manga previamente.

• Recomendamos limpiar con un paño húmedo, quitando 
todo el lubricante que se haya quedado en la carcasa.

• Ten especial cuidado de no mojar la parte de los conec-
tores. Aunque estén aislados, es recomendable que no les 
llegue ningún líquido durante la limpieza.

• Después, puedes pasar un paño seco y dejar al aire hasta 
que haya desaparecido cualquier rastro de humedad.

• Cuando ambas partes estén bien secas, volver a introducir 
la bala vibradora en el bolsillo lateral y meter la manga en la 
carcasa. Volver a poner la tapa y guardar en su caja hasta 
su próximo uso.

Limpieza
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• Elastómero termoplástico, ABS, silicona. 

• Componentes electrónicos y batería de litio de 3.7 V.

• Composición de los materiales totalmente libre de ftalatos.

No expongas tu MYHIXEL I a la luz directa del sol y evita 
el calor extremo. Puedes guardar tu dispositivo en su caja, 
donde estará perfectamente protegido del polvo. Asegúrate 
de que el dispositivo esté completamente seco antes de 
almacenarlo.

Materiales

Almacenamiento

Advertencias

• No utilizar el producto durante más de 25 minutos 
seguidos. Siguiendo el consejo de especialistas, no se 
recomienda realizar penetración continuada durante más de 
25 minutos seguidos, ya sea masturbándose con la mano, 
con un dispositivo masturbador, o en el contexto del sexo 
en pareja. 

• No tocar el palo calentador cuando la función de calentado 
haya estado encendida, ya que puede quemar.

• Peligro de lesiones en niños. Este producto debe mante-
nerse fuera del alcance de los niños. 

• No compartas tu MYHIXEL I con nadie por motivos de 
higiene.

• Utilizar únicamente lubricante a base de agua, como 
MYHIXEL Lube, especialmente diseñado para nuestros 
productos, ya que otro tipo de lubricantes podría dañar los 
materiales.

• Peligro de lesiones por fuego / ignición. No extinguir con 
agua. No arrojar el producto al fuego.

• Dejar secar la manga siempre al aire, nunca en el microon-
das u otro electrodoméstico. 

• Peligro de lesiones por descarga eléctrica. El líquido 
puede dañar el circuito de carga y poner en peligro tu salud. 
Desconecta el dispositivo del cable de carga / fuente de 
alimentación durante la limpieza. 

• No utilices el producto si la piel está irritada o dañada. 
Si sientes dolor o malestar durante el uso, deja de utilizar 
el producto y contacta con un urólogo o sexólogo. En 
MYHIXDEL Play  podrás acceder a nuestra plataforma con 
diferentes profesionales.
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• Peligro de lesiones por baterías defectuosas. La mani-
pulación indebida puede causar reacciones exotérmicas 
incontroladas de las baterías. En este caso, desecha el 
producto completo de forma adecuada e inmediata.

• Peligro de daños por contacto con líquidos durante la 
carga. Los contactos, enchufes y tomas de corriente 
deben estar secos y limpios. Evita el contacto con líquidos 
mientras cargas el dispositivo.

• Peligro de daños por campos magnéticos. Los campos 
magnéticos pueden influir en componentes mecánicos 
y electrónicos como, p. ej., marcapasos. No utilices el 
producto directamente sobre el marcapasos. Ponte en 
contacto con el médico responsable de tu tratamiento para 
obtener más información. No coloques tarjetas con banda 
magnética (p.ej., tarjetas de crédito) cerca del producto, ya 
que pueden dañarse debido al imán del producto. 

• Peligro de daños debido a variaciones de la temperatura 
ambiente. La variación de la temperatura ambiente (p. ej., 
después del transporte puede causar condensación). En 
este caso, no pongas el dispositivo en funcionamiento hasta 
haberse adaptado a la nueva temperatura ambiente.

• Peligro de daños debido a una carga demasiado larga. 
Desconecta el cable de carga de la fuente de alimentación 
después de cada proceso de carga.

Exención de responsabilidad

El usuario utiliza este producto a su propio riesgo. New 
Wellness Concept, SL y sus distribuidores no asumen 
ninguna responsabilidad en relación con el uso de este 
producto. Podrán realizarse mejoras del modelo por parte 
de New Wellness Concept, SL sin previo aviso.

No se asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños debidos a:

• Inobservancia de las instrucciones
• Uso no previsto
• Modificaciones arbitrarias
• Modificaciones técnicas
• Uso de piezas de recambio no autorizadas
• Uso de accesorios no autorizados

• Peligro de lesiones debido a una reparación indebida. No 
abras el dispositivo por la fuerza para realizar reparaciones 
por ti mismo. No insertes objetos puntiagudos en el 
dispositivo.

• Dejar de utilizar cuando el dispositivo esté deteriorado, la 
parte electrónica quede expuesta o sientas que pueda no 
funcionar correctamente. 

• No meter el dispositivo bajo el agua.. 
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Dies ist der erste Schritt, damit Sie Ihr Sexualleben verbessern!

MYHIXEL ist eine einzigartige Methode, die es Männern ermöglicht, die Kontrolle über ihren 
Höhepunkt auf natürliche Weise zu verbessern, ohne zu Pillen oder betäubenden Cremes 
greifen zu müssen. MYHIXEL kombiniert das fortschrittlichste Gerät auf dem Markt mit 

einem Übungsprogramm, das das sexuelle Wohlbefinden von Männern verbessert, während 
Sie sich amüsieren.

Unter www.myhixel.com können Sie verschiedene Zubehörteile für Ihr MYHIXEL I Gerät 
erwerben, mit denen Sie das MYHIXEL-Erlebnis noch intensiver genießen können.
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Paket Inhalt
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1. Magnetische Ladestifte

2. Freisprechunterstützung

3. Saugregulierendes Gewinde

4. Die Knöpfe

5. Heizungsanschluss-Stifte

6. Innenkanal

7. Vibrierender Motor

8. Tasche für den Vibra-
tionsmotor

9. Heizstab

10. Schließmagnete

11. Sicherungsstift
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1. Um Ihr MYHIXEL Play-Programm zu aktivieren, müssen 
Sie zunächst die MYHIXEL Play App aus dem App Store 
oder Play Store herunterladen.

2. Drücken Sie nach dem Begrüßungsabschnitt die 
Schaltfläche „Aktivieren Sie Ihr Wiedergabeprogramm“ 
und scannen Sie den QR-Code, der sich auf der Außenseite 
des MYHIXEL I-Gerätebox befindet. Dieser Prozess dient 
dazu, die in die App eingegebenen Daten zu schützen und 
die Informationen anonym zu behandeln und so Ihre Privat-
sphäre zu schützen.

4.Geben Sie die E-Mail-Adresse, mit der Sie Ihr Konto 
verknüpfen möchten, und den MYHIXEL Seriencode (auf der 
Innenseite der MYHIXEL I Box im Format XXXX-YYYY-
YYYYYYYYY-ZZZZZZ) ein. Es ist sehr wichtig, dass Sie 
diese Nummer behalten, da Sie sie in Zukunft benötigen 
werden, um Ihr Konto aufzurufen oder wenn Sie Ihr Mobil-
gerät wechseln).

4. Um Ihre Sitzung zu schützen, müssen Sie einen 4-stelli-
gen PIN-Code eingeben.

Beachten Sie, dass die App jeweils nur auf einem mobilen 
Endgerät aktiviert werden kann. Wenn Sie Ihr mobiles 
Endgerät wechseln möchten, finden Sie die dazugehörige 

Anleitung zur Aktivierung Ihres Programms auf dem neuen 
Gerät in der MYHIXEL Play App.

MYHIXEL Play app Aktivierung
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1. Nehmen Sie das MYHIXEL I Gerät aus der Verpackung.

2. Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Ladekabel. Schließen 
Sie das Kabel wie in den Bildern beschrieben an das Gerät 
an und schließen Sie es über einen Adapter für ca. 3-4 
Stunden an die Steckdose. Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht zum 
ersten Mal verwenden, vergewissern Sie sich vor dem 
Laden, dass das Gerät vollständig trocken ist, und achten 
Sie dabei besonders auf die Ladestecker, die den Deckel 
und den Gehäusekörper berühren.

3. Schalten Sie nach dem Laden die Heizfunktion ein, bis 
das Gerät die richtige Temperatur erreicht hat. Wenn es 
seine maximale Temperatur erreicht hat, schaltet es sich 
automatisch aus. Nicht zweimal hintereinander erwärmen.

4. Entfernen und positionieren Sie den Deckel immer 
vertikal. Schrauben Sie den Deckel nicht ab, da dies die 
Stecker beschädigen könnte. 

5. Geben Sie Gleitmittel auf die Hülse. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass Sie den Einlass und den Kanal großzügig einölen. 
Verwenden Sie ein Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis, wie z.B. 
MYHIXEL Lube. 

6. Der MYHIXEL I ist nun einsatzbereit. Verwenden Sie 
es nur, wenn der Penis aufrecht steht. Drücken Sie die 

Vibrationstaste, um die Vibration ein- und auszuschalten. 

7. Wenn Sie das Zubehör „Freihändig“ besitzen, können Sie 
das beste freihändige Erlebnis, das Sie je haben werden, 
genießen, indem Sie Ihren MYHIXEL I sicher auf eine glatte 
Oberfläche haften, um die beste Freisprecheinrichtung zu 
erhalten, die Sie je erleben werden.

8. Wenn Sie beim Eindringen das Gefühl haben, dass die 
Reibung zu hoch ist, empfehlen wir Ihnen, etwas mehr 
Gleitmittel aufzutragen. Tipp: Sie können den oberen Deckel 
leicht abschrauben. Auf diese Weise können Sie den Saug-
pegel regulieren, den Sie beim Eindringen spüren.

9. Sobald die Aktivität beendet ist, reinigen Sie Ihren 
MYHIXEL I.

MYHIXEL I Gebrauchsanweisung
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Reinigen Sie Ihren MYHIXEL I wie nachfolgend beschrieben. 

Reinigung der Hülse
• Um Beschädigungen der vibrierende Projektilkabel zu 
vermeiden, entfernen Sie vorsichtig die Hülse aus dem 
Gehäuse.

• Entfernen Sie das vibrierende Projektil aus der Seiten-
tasche.

• Drehen Sie die Hülse wie eine Socke nach außen. Legen 
Sie die Hülse unter den Wasserhahn und spülen Sie sie 
gut mit Wasser ab. Für bessere Ergebnisse können Sie den 
MYHIXEL Reiniger und Wasser verwenden. Verwenden Sie 
keine Seife oder andere nicht spezifische Reinigungsmittel, 
da dies das Material der Hülse beschädigen kann.

• Lassen Sie die Hülse nach der Reinigung an der Luft 
trocknen, bis sie vollständig trocken ist.

• Denken Sie daran, dass Sie MYHIXELs Ärmelersatz unter 
myhixel.com kaufen können

Reinigung des Gehäuses
• Entfernen Sie die Hülse.

•  Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse mit einem feuchten Tuch und 
entfernen Sie dabei das im Gehäuse verbliebene Gleitmittel.

• Achten Sie besonders darauf, dass die Stecker nicht nass 
werden. Obwohl sie isoliert sind, wird empfohlen, dass sie 
bei der Reinigung nicht nass werden.

• Trocknen Sie das Gehäuse mit einem trockenen Tuch 
und lassen Sie es an der Luft trocknen, bis alle Spuren von 
Feuchtigkeit verschwunden sind.

Wenn beide Teile gut trocken sind, stecken Sie das 
vibrierende Projektil wieder in die Seitentasche und stecken 
Sie die Hülse wieder in das Gehäuse. Setzen Sie den Deckel 
wieder auf und bewahren Sie den MYHIXEL I bis zum 
nächsten Gebrauch in seiner Box auf.

Reinigung
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• Thermoplastisches Elastomer, ABS, Silikon.

• Elektronische Komponenten und 3,7 V Lithium-Batterie.

• Phthalatfreie Materialien.

Setzen Sie Ihren MYHIXEL I keiner direkten Sonnenein-
strahlung aus und vermeiden Sie extreme Hitze. Die beste 
Art, das Gerät aufzubewahren, ist in der Box. Im geschlos-
senen Zustand ist die Box perfekt vor Staub geschützt. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät vollständig rocken 
ist, bevor Sie es lagern.

Material

Aufbewahrung

Warnings

Sexologen empfehlen, die kontinuierliche Penetration 
nicht länger als 25 Minuten durchzuführen, sei es beim 
Masturbieren, mit einem Masturbator oder beim 
Geschlechtsverkehr.

• Berühren Sie den Heizstab nicht, wenn die Heizfunktion 
eingeschaltet ist, da er heiß sein kann.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Ihre Haut gereizt 
ist. Wenn Sie während der Anwendung Schmerzen oder 
Unannehmlichkeiten verspüren, hören Sie auf, das Produkt 
zu verwenden, und wenden Sie sich an einen Spezialisten. 
Sie können einen unserer Fachleute unter MYHIXEL Play 
kontaktieren.

• Verletzungsgefahr für Kinder. Dieses Produkt sollte 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.

• Teilen Sie Ihren MYHIXEL I aus hygienischen Gründen 
nicht mit anderen.

• Verletzungsgefahr durch Feuer/Entzündung. Nicht mit 
Wasser löschen. Werfen Sie das Produkt nicht ins Feuer.

• Verletzungsgefahr durch defekte Batterien. Manipulatio-
nen können zu unkontrollierten exothermen Reaktionen von 
Batterien führen. In diesem Fall ist das gesamte Produkt 
sofort und auf geeignete Weise zu entsorgen.

• Verletzungsgefahr durch Stromschlag. Flüssigkeit kann 
den Ladekreis beschädigen und Ihre Gesundheit gefährden.

• Trennen Sie das Gerät während der Reinigung vom Lade-

• Verwenden Sie nur ein Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis, z.B. 
das speziell entwickelte MYHIXEL Gleitgel, da andere Gleit-
mittel das Hülsenmaterial beschädigen können.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht länger als 25 Minuten. 
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kabel/Spannungsversorgung.

• Beschädigungsgefahr durch Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten 
während des Ladevorgangs. Die Kontakte, Stecker und 
Buchsen müssen trocken und sauber sein. Vermeiden Sie 
den Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten, während Sie das Gerät 
aufladen.

• Gefahr der Beschädigung durch Magnetfelder. Magnet-
felder können mechanische und elektronische Komponenten 
beeinflussen, z.B. einen Herzschrittmacher. Verwenden 
Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher 
haben. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, um weitere 
Informationen zu erhalten. Legen Sie keine Magnetstreifen-
karten, z.B. Kreditkarten, in die Nähe des Produkts, da sie 
beschädigt werden können.

•Beschädigungsgefahr durch Schwankungen der Umge-
bungstemperatur. Die Veränderung der Umgebungstempe-
ratur, z.B. nach dem Transport, kann zu Kondensflüssigkeit 
führen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät in diesem Fall erst, wenn 
es sich an die neue Raumtemperatur angepasst hat.

• Beschädigungsgefahr durch Überladung des Gerätes. 
Trennen Sie das Ladekabel nach jedem Ladevorgang vom 
Stromnetz.

• Lassen Sie die Hülse immer an der Luft trocknen. Niemals 
in die Mikrowelle oder ein anderes Haushaltsgerät stellen.

•  Verletzungsgefahr durch unsachgemäße Reparatur. Öff-
nen Sie das Gerät nicht gewaltsam. Führen Sie Reparaturen 

nicht selbst durch. Führen Sie keine spitzen Gegenstände 
in das Gerät ein.

• Stellen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts ein, wenn es 
beschädigt ist, das elektronische Teil freigelegt ist oder 
Sie das Gefühl haben, dass es möglicherweise nicht richtig 
funktioniert.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht unter Wasser.

Widerruf

Die Nutzung des MYHIXEL erfolgt auf eigene Gefahr. 
Weder New Wellness Concept, SL noch seine Einzelhändler 
übernehmen Verantwortung oder Haftung für die Nutzung 
des MYHIXEL I. 

Das Modell kann ohne Vorankündigung für Verbesserungen 
geändert werden.

Es wird keine Haftung für Schäden übernommen, die durch 
folgendes entstehen:

• Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen
• Ungewollte Nutzung
• Eigenmächtige Änderungen
• Technische Änderungen
• Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen Ersatzteilen
• Verwendung von nicht autorisiertem Zubehör
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Félicitations! Voici la première étape pour améliorer votre vie sexuelle! 

MYHIXEL est une méthode unique qui permet aux hommes de mieux gérer leur excitation de 
manière naturelle sans comprimés ou crèmes anesthésiantes. MYHIXEL c’est l’alliance de 

l’appareil le plus sophistiqué sur le marché et d’un programme d’exercices qui améliorent le 
bien être sexuel des hommes tout en prenant du plaisir..

Sur www.myhixel.com vous pourrez acheter de nombreux accessoires pour votre appareil 
MYHIXEL I et ainsi profiter d’une expérience MYHIXEL encore plus riche. 
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Contenu du paquet
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1. Broches de charge 
magnétiques

2. Support mains libres

3. Filetage d’aspiration 
régulant

4. Boutons 

5. Connecteurs de chauffage

6. Canal intérieur

7. Moteur vibrant

8. Poche pour le moteur 
vibrant

9. Bâton chauffant

10. Aimants de fermeture

11. Bouchon de fermeture
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1. Pour activer le programme MYHIXEL Play, vous devez 
d’abord télécharger l’application MYHIXEL Play sur App 
store ou Play store.

2. Une fois sur la page d’accueil, sélectionner l’option 
‘Activer votre programme Play” et scanner le QR code 
situé sur le côté de la boîte de votre appareil MYHIXEL I. 
Grâce à cette procédure, les données que vous entrez dans 
l’application sont protégées et les informations sont traitées 
de manière anonyme afin de protéger votre vie privée.

3.  Indiquez l’adresse e-mail que vous souhaitez associer 
à votre compte et le numéro de série MYHIXEL que vous 
trouverez à l’intérieur de la boîte MYHIXEL I auformat 
XXXX-YYYYYY-ZZZZ.. Vous devez absolument conserver ce 
numéro parce que vous en aurez besoin si vous souhaitez 
retrouver votre compte ou si vous changez de téléphone.

4.Pour protéger votre session, vous devez rentrer un code 
Pin à 4 chiffres.

Rappelez-vous que l’application ne peut être active que 
sur un téléphone à la fois. Si vous changez de téléphone, 
vous trouverez les instructions sur comment activer votre 
programme sur un nouvel appareil dans l’application 
MYHIXEL Play.

Activation de l’application MYHIXEL Play 
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1. Sortez l’appareil MYHIXEL I de son emballage.

2. Utilisez le chargeur fourni. Connectez le câble à l’appareil 
comme le montrent les images et branchez-le à une prise 
de courant en utilisant un adaptateur pendant environ 3-4 
heures. Si ce n’est pas la première fois que vous utilisez 
l’appareil, assurez-vous qu’il est totalement sec avant de le 
charger, en faisant très attention à la connectique entre le 
couvercle et le corps de l’appareil. 

3. Une fois qu’il est chargé, allumez la fonction chaleur 
jusqu’à ce  que l’appareil atteigne une température correcte. 
Une fois qu’il aura atteint la température maximum, il 
s’éteindra automatiquement. Ne le faites pas chauffer deux 
fois consécutives.

4. Retirez le couvercle et placez-le toujours à la verticale. 
Ne dévissez pas le couvercle, vous risqueriez d’endomma-
ger la connectique. 

5. Utilisez un lubrifiant pour le manche. Assurez de 
bien lubrifier l’orifice d’entrée et le canal. Nous vous 
recommandons d’utiliser un lubrifiant à base d’eau comme 
le  MYHIXEL Lube.

6. MYHIXEL I est prêt à l’emploi. Ne l’utiliser que quand 

vous êtes en érection. Appuyez sur le bouton vibration pour 
démarrer ou arrêter la vibration. 

7. Si vous avez le kit ‘mains libres’, vous pouvez profiter 
de l’expérience au maximum en posant délicatement votre  
MYHIXEL I sur une surface plate pour un moment encore 
plus intense sans les mains.

8. Si vous sentez que la friction est trop intense pendant 
la pénétration, nous vous recommandons de rajouter du 
lubrifiant.  Astuce: vous pouvez dévisser un peu le couvercle 
supérieur. Cela vous permettra de contrôler le niveau de 
succion que vous sentez pendant la pénétration.

9. Une fois que vous avez fini, nettoyez votre MYHIXEL I. 

MYHIXEL I Instructions
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Nettoyez votre MYHIXEL I comme expliqué ci-dessous. 

Nettoyer le manche
• Pour éviter d’endommager les points de vibration, retirez 
délicatement le manche de l’étui.

• Retirez le point de vibration de la poche latérale.

• Retournez le manche comme une chaussette. Placez le 
manche sous le robinet et rincez bien à l’eau. Pour de meil-
leurs résultats, vous pouvez utiliser le nettoyant MYHIXEL 
et de l’eau. N’utilisez pas de savon ou d’autres nettoyants, 
vous pourriez endommager les matériaux du manche.

• Une fois qu’il est propre, laissez sécher le manche à l’air 
libre jusqu’à ce qu’il soit parfaitement sec. 

•Vous pouvez toujours acheter des manches de remplace-
ment MYHIXEL sur myhixel.com.

Nettoyer l’étui
•   Retirer le manche

•  Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide pour retirer le reste de 
lubrifiant dans l’étui.

• Faites bien attention à ne pas mettre de l’eau sur les 

connecteurs. Bien qu’ils soient isolés, il est fortement 
recommandé de ne pas les mettre en contact avec de l’eau 
pendant le nettoyage.

• Sécher l’étui à l’aide d’un chiffon sec et laissez le sécher à 
l’air libre jusqu’à ce que toute trace d’humidité ait disparu. 

Quand les deux éléments sont secs, replacez le point de 
vibration dans la poche latérale et remettez le manche dans 
l’étui. Remettez le couvercle et conservez MYHIXEL I dans 
sa boîte jusqu’à la prochaine utilisation.  .

Nettoyage
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• Elastomer Thermoplastique, ABS, silicone.

• Composants électroniques et batterie lithium 3.7 V.

• Matières sans Phthalates.

Ne pas exposer votre MYHIXEL I au soleil et près d’une 
source de chaleur trop importante. Il est recommandé de 
conserver votre appareil dans sa boîte. Quand la boîte est 
fermée, il est protégé de la poussière. Assurez-vous que 
votre appareil est totalement sec quand vous le rangez. 

Matière

Conservation 

Avertissements

• Ne pas toucher le manche quand la fonction chauffe est 
activée car il peut être brûlant. 

• Ne pas utiliser le produit si votre peau est irritée. Si vous 
ressentez une douleur ou un manque de confort pendant 
l’utilisation, arrêtez d’utiliser le produit et contacter un 
spécialiste. Vous pouvez contacter un de nos spécialistes 
sur MYHIXEL Play.

• Risque de blessures chez l’enfant. Ce produit doit être 
conservé à l’écart des enfants.

• Pour des questions d’hygiène, ne partagez pas votre 
MYHIXEL I avec quelqu’un.

•  Utilisez seulement un lubrifiant à base d’eau, le gel 
spécialement conçu MYHIXEL Lube par exemple, car 
d’autres lubrifiants pourraient endommager les matériaux 
du manche.  

• Risque de blessure en cas de feu/allumage. Ne pas 
éteindre avec de l’eau. Ne pas jeter le produit dans le feu. 

• Risque de blessure si la batterie est endommagée. 
Si vous manipulez la batterie, vous vous exposés à des 
réactions exothermiques incontrôlables. Dans ce cas, 
débarrassez-vous du produit immédiatement d’une manière 
appropriée. 

•  Risque de blessure en cas de décharge électrique. Un

• Ne pas utiliser le produit pendant plus de 25 minutes. 
Les sexologues recommandent de ne pas effectuer de 
pénétration en continu pendant plus de 25 minutes, qu’il 
s’agisse de masturbation avec un masturbateur ou pendant 
un rapport sexuel.  
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liquide peut endommager le circuit électrique et mettre 
endanger votre santé. Déconnecter l’appareil du chargeur/
prise de courant pendant le nettoyage.

• Risque d’endommagement en cas de contact avec du 
liquide pendant le temps de charge. Les points de contact, 
les prises et les boitiers doivent être secs et propres. Eviter 
tout contact avec du liquide pendant le temps de charge. 

• Risque d’endommagement en cas de surcharge de 
l’appareil. Déconnecter le câble de charge de la prise de 
courant après chaque chargement. 

• Risque de blessure en cas de mauvaises réparations. 
N’ouvrez pas l’appareil de force. N’essayez pas de le réparer 
vous même. N’insérez pas d’objets pointus dans l’appareil. 

• N’utilisez plus l’appareil quand il est endommagé, que la 
connectique est exposée ou que vous avez l’impression qu’il 
ne fonctionne pas correctement. • Beschädigungsgefahr 
durch Überladung des Gerätes. Trennen Sie das Ladekabel 
nach jedem Ladevorgang vom Stromnetz.

•  Stellen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts ein, wenn es 
beschädigt ist, das elektronische Teil freigelegt ist oder 
Sie das Gefühl haben, dass es möglicherweise nicht richtig 
funktioniert.

• Lassen Sie die Hülse immer an der Luft trocknen. Niemals 
in die Mikrowelle oder ein anderes Haushaltsgerät stellen. 

Mentions légales

Les utilisateurs de MYHIXEL I sont responsables de son 
utilisation. New Wellness Concept, SL et ses distributeurs 
déclinent toute responsabilité concernant l’utilisation de 
MYHIXEL I.  Le modèle peut être soumis à des modifications 
sans justification. 

Aucune responsabilité ne saurait être engagée en cas de:

• Non respect des instructions 
• Mauvaise utilisation ou utilisation détournée
• Modifications arbitraires
• Modifications techniques
• Utilisation de pièces de rechange non conformes 
• Utilisation d’accessoires non conformes

• Laissez toujours le manche à l’air libre. Ne le mettez 
jamais dans un micro onde ou tout autre appareil ménager.

• Ne placez pas l’appareil sous l’eau.




